)
A .
" ‘
. -
.

.Jn

Decision No. 91344 FEB .13 1980 @t@ B @B M@,&
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CCMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
S. 0. Patterson and Shirley R.
Patterson, doing business as Mira
Monte Water Co., for a certificate
of public convenience and necessity
to operate a public utility water
syster near Red Bluff in Tehama

County and to establish rates for
service. ‘

Application No. 58147
(Filed June 16, 1978)

S. C. Patterson, for himself, and
hirley R. Patterson, avplicants.

Elmer Sjostrom, Attorney at law,
John §:.bbons, and Eugene M. T411,
Tor the Cormission stalr. .

OCPIXNICN

This application by S. C. Pstterson and Shirley R.
Patterson, doing business as Mira Monte Water Co., seeks 2
certificate of public convenience and necessity under Section 1001
of the Public Utilities Code to operate a water systemr located in a
subdivision named Mira Monte Estates approximately five miles west of
Red Bluff. The subdivision includes 54 parcels with building lots
ranging from 1.0 to 2.9 acres each. The subdivision is rural
residential, having televhone and electrical services. However,
no natural gas or central sewage Services gre planned. At the
time of the application, virtually all of the construetion of
the water system had been completed, with the exception of
service to three lots. The water supply comes from two wells. At
the time of the application, only 13 of the services were metered.
The plant allegedly conformed to General Order No. 103 stam—
dards when it was comstructed in the spring of 1975. A1 mains

-1-




A.58147 Xs/3n

are, or are planned to be, 4 inches in diameter. As indicated'by
the application, this system was originally constructed and operated
as a mutual water company under the name of Bayles Mutual Water
Company (Mutual). _ ( _

Applicants estimate that the total plant 1n—serv1ce as
of January 1, 1978 cost 334,435, including land, wells, pumping
equipment, reservoir and tanks, ter mains, services, and hydrants.
Applicants plan, as soon as possible after issuance of this decision,

o install meters on all of the residential services. The appllcazlon
proposed a metered rate and would include a monthly service charge of
$7.50 for a 5/8" x 3/L" meter and $8.50 for a 3/L" meter with
roportionally larger charges for larger meters. The first 300
cubic feet would be charged for at 20 cents per 100 cubic feet. ALl ,
greater quantities would cost 30 cents per 100 cubic feet. The applica-
tion also notes that the applicants own and operate two-otheerublic
utility water systexms in the vicinity.

Public hearing was held before Admznzstrazzve Law Judge Gilman
on October 25, 1978,in Red Bluff. During the hearing Mr. Patterson
vestified, as did the Commission's Firance Division witness and a
staff engineer. Several customers participated by asking questions
and making statements during the course of the hearing. |

Mr. Patterson described briefly the history of his in-
volvement in the water system, his efforts and investment teo upgrade
the physical plant, and his plans for operation.

The Finance Division witness indicated that the water systenm
was installed by the developer of the subdivision, who presently
resides in Red Bluff. The only other water system in the area is a
15-custozer water system about three miles from Mira Monte. Mr.-Patterson
also operates the Las Flores (50 customers) and the Vista Grande (110
customers) water systems. th are within 10. miles or less from
Mira Monte and are public ntility systems under the jurisdiction of

this Commission. !r. Patterson lives in Gerber, which is abort
12 miles from Mira Monte.

-2




A.58147 ks/3n *

e Finance Division witness asserved that Mutual was a
bona fide mutual water company. Ia March 1975 the subdivider, the
officers of Mutual, and Mr. Patterson entered into an agreement which
provided that: | |

1. Mutual would sell all its assets to Mr. Patterson
for Sl.

2. The subdivider would pay Mr. Patterson 312;500'
to construct additional plant facilities, including
zmetering. .

The subdivider would pay Mr. Patterson an additional
31,000 per lot upon the sale of certain lote still
owned by Mutual up to a maximum of $25,000.

Mr. Patterson would provide and pay for all labor
recuired to complete the additional comstruction.

Mr.: Patterson would act to bring the water systen
under Commission jurisdiction.

This witaess also imdicated that there are no records of
actual plant construction costs. He recommenced that regardless of
the adequacy of records, the original system plus any contributions
from the subdivider should be excluded from rate base so that customers
would not be required to pay either depreciation or earaings ox
investment which is uvltimately traceadble to the customers directi:
or indirectly (see Decision No. 83676 in spplication No. 53003,

San Gabriel Valley Water Companv). The witness contended that the

only item not properly treated as donated plant woﬁld be the laborneeced
to install the 3,600 feet of L~inch main installed after the’purchaseb
He estimated that labor for this installation should cost about $2.50
ver foot. ‘ ' o

The Finance Division witness noted that the propdsed
% rate schedule for the short period that it would be in effect .
would produce, oa the average, Sl5 per customer per month.' He noted
that it would be very difficult to estimate the changes in consumpiion

fla




which would occur once the meters are installed. He therefore
recommended that metered rates be established to be re-—examined

after a year or so of actual experience and adjusted to produce
the desired level of revenue. - .

The Finance Division witness took exception to applicants’
estimate of $689 for depreclation expense since this was based on a
rate base waich included donated plant. He also noted that it was

difficult to judge the reasonablemess of the tax estimate of $700
per year.

Eis written testimony concluded with the following
statement: "

"There is no ready solution to the problems posed
by this water system,  The customers are faced
with relatively high rates and the probability
that rates f{or some customers will be. even .
higher in the future if the systen is metered.
The owner faces the prospect of limited com—
pensation for his time, labor, or plazt
Lavestment, either now or in the foreseeable
future, because of the relatively high operating
¢osTs in relation to revenues. The Public
Utilities Commission faces the prospect of
acother small, uneconomical water utiliy
which it camnot effectively regulate, with the
provadility that any action it takes will be
unpopular with both the customers and the
owaers.

"At the present time the customers are fortunate
in that they have a responsible individual to
operate the system. If he loses interest:
because of an absence of adequate profits, or
if he becomes discouraged and sells the system,
service is likely to deteriorate despite the
relatively high rates.

"The only other course of action that we can suggest
would be for the customers to consider reactivating
the mutual water system and reacquiring the water
system from the present owner. This will not




A.581L7 ks/3n *

eliminate the basic problems, dbut it may resull
in some reduction in operating costs simply
because there would be fewer records o be
amaintained, and mutual water companies olten
are operated largely with volunteer labor. On
the other hand, unless there-are qualified
residents willing to maintain the systenm,
service is likely to deteriorate in time.”

The Finance Division witness concluded that no certificate
is required because the system is alreacy built and operating. He
also coacluded that, if the customers do ot reacquire the water
system, the Commission must find it to be a pudblic utility water
system and require the filing of tariffs. He recommended that the
allowance %o Mr. Patterson for managing and operating the system
should reflect the additional risk arising out of the facv That much
£ the plant would be excluded f{rom rave dase. '
The staff engineer's report largely confirmed the analysis
and history presented by the Finance Division witness. He indicated
that the water supply is potable and has a combined Capacity with" '
the two wells of 305 gallons per minute. He indicated that his B Sy
estimate for the original cost for the total plant was apprOximately v//
3L7,000. He believed that the dperations To date would probabdbly
have accumulated a total depreciation reserve of $9,918. However,
5T the Commission were to exclude donated plant Irom rate]base; he would -
conctr in the Finance Division's recommendation that the Commission |
should consider some additional salary allowance to the ownef.' He
also supported the concept that the existing flat rates should be
continued with minor modifications. He also suggeé;ed'zhatazhe
sroposed metered schedule be authorized pending adéquaze analysis
of actual resulss of operation once meters are installed.




A.58147 ¥s/3n *

Reviviag the Muatual

The Commission has allowed several months %0 pass aftver
submission of this proceedi ng to allow the residents to eonszde_
the offer made by Mr. Patterson by which applicants w0u¢d resell
the system %0 the customers in exchange for the addmulonal axoun’
they have invested in the systen. It appears that the customers by
their silence, have collectively rejected that proposal and 1:1:nat‘._r~a~v.~ -
ing the mutual is not presently a feasible alterhaziﬁe‘covrse~of action.
Rate Base and Owner's Comoensatﬁon

The Commission has definitively established a policy that
a mutual water system when purchased by a private individual or
entity, wno theredy becomes a public utility, should .be valued at
no more than the new owaer's aciu ’iinvestment.l This policy is ne
more than an application of a gene*a’ly apnlicéble *3temaking, |
principle which has long been followed by this Commission. That rule
requires that after a transfer, a utility's rate base must be. valued
1t the lower oI either deprecilated orzglnal‘cosz or purchase price.

The Commission recognizes that when a utility, parzicularly
a comparatively small water system, is operated as a public-ucilizy,‘
the owner must receive adequate compensation for the troudble and time !
required to manage the system properly and :n,cpmplianée‘withfour
regulavions, particularly those regarding accoudt' ng aﬁd *epcr*ing,pro-
cedures. It realizes that any failure o prov*de such adequate
compensation could encourage abandonment or the substi :ut:.on of irrespon-

sible for responsidble ownerchip. e believe that the salary adopuea ‘

herein (see page &) meets that test. Nevertheless, without more

1/ Aool. of San Gabriel Valley Wer. Co., Decision No. 83676, Applica~
tion No. 53003 (L974). . .




information in the record concerning the owners’ responsibilities
to, and remuneration from, the other systems we must recognize that
this 1s a rough and hence tentative approximation. Likewise, until
we have information on all three systems in a single record, it wounld
be premature to determine whether and to what extent rate of return
should recognize the higher risk produced by a capital structure
dominated by donated plant.

We would expeet that in any further rroceedings. involving

any of applicants’ systems, the economic evidence will be presented
on 3 consolidated basis.
Bevenues and Rates

We would expect the installstion of meters to reduce con=-
sumption sigrnificantly, particularly for irrigation purposes.
Consequently, it is difficult to estimate applicants® gross revenuves
once meters are installed. The adopted results of operations set
forth below coastitute our best estimate of applicants” revenues
and expenses once meters are installed.

Our determination of initial rate base is somewhat
tentative because of the lack of a fully acceptable expert opinion
on the labor costs involved. We have rejected the Fimance Division
witness’ estimate of $2.50 per foot and instead adopted a rate base
of $16,000 (allowing approximately $4.50 per foot for labor).

We cannot simply adopt applicants® projected results of
operation; they are based on a 1978, a 1983, and a 1982 test year.
Cur normal practice is to adopt a mear future test year. We will
apply that practice khere, attempting to develop revenue and cost
figures which would be experienced in 1980,

Since applicants have not formally withdrawn their offer
to resell, it wounld be especially unfortunate to set initial rates
8t unrealistically low levels. The table below compares applicants”
and the adopted projections. Customers should not expect that future

utility bills will ever be set at a level significantly lower than
fixed herein.




A.58147 ks/3n »

Annlicants o Adovred

. 1978 1983 ¢ 1980

Revenues $7,7L0 311,625 | $9,107

2xpenses N I
Salary 1,550 . 2,000 1,600»
Other Operatin ‘ '

Zxpenses 3,775 5,450 e 935
Subrotal. 5,325 7,450 6,555

Den*ecia:ion 689 623 LEO

Taxes (*“cluding
properiy and

income) 700* goo* 620 g
Tozal Expenses &, 7LL 8,872 ) 7 705
Net Revenue ' 1,026 27752 l,LQZ-

" Applicants may have mistakenly omitted income taxes
on the net revenue.

The adopted rates are based on & rate dase of $16,000; appl-car*e are
projected to earn approximately £€.§ percent on thav investment. ‘
As indicated above, the application did no% proaect.emﬁhef

revenues or expenses Tor a mear Suture test year. It is therefore
impossible to make a direct comparison between <he ~'-ec:ue:‘-;‘:,et:i and
the authorized rates or gross revenues. However, int erpo*atlng

tween applicants' two projections produces a f: e app*oxmnat ng
the gross revenues weexpect the adopted rates %o b*oduce in a
1980 vest year. The resulting estimated rate of r wurn of 8. s ‘percen t
1is slightly less than the request ved 9.0 percent rate £ return.

Therefore, applicants have 20t dbeen granted nore than they asked ’o-.'-

~&—~

— et e A ey
T e A s S e g - -




A.581L7 ks/3n =

A comparison of recues ed and adoo.ed tes is set *o“th
below:

| Meter Size Bates Recuested Rates Adopred
5/8" x 3/L7 $ 7-50 “ 6 65
3/4" 8.50 7.30
1w 9.50 10100
14" | 15.00 13.300
yAM S 20.00- 1800

Quanvtity Ravtes:

?:. v 300 Cu- fvoy Der
100 eu. fx.

Over 300 cu. £., per:
lOO cu. I't.

Flaz Ra e Se“vlce
Per Month
M™rst residence
Second residence on same 1ot

For each 100 sg. £T. of irri-
gat o* in excess of 4,000
sq- £t. per residence

ince applicants pian to meter it is expected That these
rates will be in use oaly on am interim dasis.

Our rate structure differs frox uhat‘v*ouosed‘by appl lcantq-'

We have decided that a greater proportion of the total revenue

reguirement st nhould come Irom commodity charges, and *elax,ve;y levs
from f£ixed charges. The purpose of tn;s modification is p*omote
conservavion. The structure adopted herein produces abnroxlmamely

the Same total revenues as those sought by a:pllcantu on a near—teﬁn
est year baszs.

1
|
.
s




A.581L7 ks/in

Problems of Transition »

Applicants, since they have no tariffs on file, have
experienced some difficulty in establishing the mutual rights and
obligations of utility and customer. Applicants' witness apparently
believed that the utility had no right or opportunity to establish
tariff rates or rules until after a certificate had been issued by
the Commission. That belief is incorrect.

Theorevically, applicants assumed all the rights and
obligations of a public utility at the instant they became owners:
and operators of this system. Included was an obligation to have
a3 tariff and to provide service and chargé’rates.in conforaity with
that tariff. Applicants, however, apparently continued to utilize
the rates established by the mutual operation. This mistake was
clearly made in good faith and there can be no question that cust Tomers
enjoyed a substantial bargain as a result thereof since the rates
are, and apparen tly have been for some time, less. than sufflclent
to provide an adequate return on investment

Immediately upon issuance of this decision_applicants will
be furnished with a set of stamdard tariff pages which they may adop
and which will upon filing and effectiveness pursuant to General
Order No. 96—-A govern all subseguent transactions between
applicants and their customers. - g

&

Applzcants were concerned over the fact that certain
customers have allegedly established second unauthorized connections
to serve their lots. In at least two instances, the benefiting
lot owners were paying nothing for the added service; applzcants were
unsure of their rights to abolish these comnections or zo<charge for
the additional service.

-

2/ In the case of Rule 15, Decision No. 8433L, dated April 15, 1975,
in Case No. 9263 requires adoPtxon.

~10~




A.58147 JEK/damALT.

;
/

i

- Rule 11.3.b of the standard tariff clauses gives the ulility
the right to install a meter on any service including an unauthorized
one to prevent waste. Rule 1l.5 authorizes discontinuance if a '
custoner diverts water to an urauthorized use.

If applicants find that additional nmomnstandard rules are
needed, they may adopt such using the procedures set forth in
General .Order No. 96=A. '
Cextification

There 1s 2a ques:iqn 33 to whether a certificate of pubdblic
convenience and necessity is required wader the facts in this case,
since the water company is already constructed and funectioning.
However, the problem neec not be considered in this proceeding. The
Pattersons have appliled :or 2 certificate and there is no opposition |
$0 granting such certificate. Under the‘circuﬁstanccs there Iis no
harem In granting their application. | - ,




A. 58147 JEX/ddm ALT.

Policy Considerations

This Commission has a well-es*ab’ished'poiicy of denying
certificate applications to construct new, very small public utility
water systems; that policy is not, however, at Issue here, '

Pirst, this is not a new system. The water system has been
constructed and a numder of families now >ely on it to provide
domestic water service. We cannot mwaring the bell. At most, we
can explore alternative means ¢o ensure that the already-canstructed
systen Is operated In a mammer most likely to satlisly the interes:ts
ol the customers Involved. Al Iindicated adbove, the cooperative
ownership alternative has been rejected by Mutual's management
whick presumadbly spezks for all of the consumers. It therefore
appears thzt In.this case, there Is no feasible als e*native o
publlic utility service.

Second, this tramsactios should be considered as the additionY

*h.*d to twe existing, public utility systems rather than the

creatlion of a new, isolated, separately managed public urility.

. I7 we were asked <o consider the creation of a new multi-
¢istrict public utility providing water service to 200 customers In
three separate systexs, we might very.well conclude that the resulting
extity would be too small to be economically viable. Eere, however,
all three systems are Iin existence and two O0f them are'alrcady-part'
of our resporsidility. The addition of approximately 50 more
customers to the already existing pubdblic ut:lityzf will ﬁake the
resulting entity more viable and tend to protect all of its customers,
old and new, from the economic and management problems which
frequently plague sz=all pudblic utiliiy water systems.

3/ Legally, the three Patterson systems constitute a single regulated
entity. We bellieve, as a matter of practical regulation, however,

that It 1s acceptable to recognize each system as 2 ﬂeparate
utility.




Third, this transaction will not add significantly to the
cost and difficuliy of regulating the relationship between applicants
and the existing customers. In fact, since the merged system is
larger and less likely to be vulmerable to the problems of the extremely
small system, we actually anvicipate a reduction in the per customer
cost of regulation. |

Applicants'® customers can expect reasonab ygsatiSfactory
service from applicants. -

First, applicants consider their investment in these

Ter systems as a permanent source of a return on their investment.
Unlike other Small water sSystems where the primary economic
potivation for the investment is short-range profits on the sale of
real estate, applicants’ interest in preserving the value of their
investment in many respects parallels the long—range 1nterests of
their custozers. .

Second, most of the outlay of money and labor necessary o
upgrade the system to the level necessary to provide adequate domestic
service has already been made. Applicants anticipate no difficulty
in financing the further main replacements necessary to complete the
improvement program so that all customers are served by looped A—znch

nalins.
Third, applicants have the skills and equipment necessary

to perform muck of the labor necessary for constructing the addmzaonal
plant necessary to loop the remaining portion of the system.

The evidence indicates that the service rendered in
applicants' other systems is at least adequatefand.not'unduky
expensive. I

L/ Mains of this size meet the standard imposed by the Commission's
General Order No. 103 at the date when they were installed. The
record leaves open the possibility that 4~inch mains would not

provide all the fire flow required under General Order No.: lO} as
subseqpenzly amended.

~13-




A.581L7 ks /in

Thus,while the three systems combined are borderline
in terms of size and long-range economic viability, t&mnurzﬂéﬂé§ .
characteristics cited in the preceding paragraphs indicate that the
short-range prospects for both service and rates will be reiatively'
favorable.
Pressure Problems

The principal concern of the customers who partzczpa ed in
the hearing appeared to be inadequate pressure. Their comments
indicated that this was a chronic problem, occurring prlncxpally
during the summer zonths. The staff engineer also addressed himself
to this problem.

His testimony indicates that when the system is totally
metered and whea continuous operation of both well pumps can be
guaranteed, most of the pressure problems should vanish. The handful
of houses on the single street not now served by a looped 4=inch main
could possibly continue %o have occasional pressure problems.
Applicants have irndicated, however, that they plan to upgrade this
one remairing segment of the system. Thus, it is anticipated that
the system will in the very near future be able tofmaln azn.adequaze
pressures year around throughout the system.

Findings of Fact

1. Applicants have offered to sell the Mira Monte system to
consumers on fair terms. The offer has not been accepted.

2. The customers of this water system ¢o not wish to own
and operate it as a mutual water compaay.

3. Ownership and operation of this system as a matual water
company is pot a feasible alternative to ownership and operatzon
by applicants.




. [

A.5B1L7 ' JEK/ddm ALT.

-

4o In ':,he past, consusers have expe—-:.enced chronic low
pressure. Once proper mains are installed, and meterins Iix.
completed, this condition should no 1onger occur regularly or
frequently. . ‘ «

5. I applicants owa, operate, and zanage this system in
conjunction with other public utility water systems, noa¢ ol which
is large enough to be ecodoxically vigzble as an independeat business,
the customers of each system m.ll be benefited.

6. Applicants recognize az obligation to bring all of the
systez up to the standards imposed by General Order No. 103 as i%
exicted whezn the systex was first constructed. ,

7- Applicacts now have no carift on -file for the Mira Monte svstern.

g. The labor applicants expended in upgrading the system IS

wo=th $16,000. This amount comstitutes a reasonable rate base Ior
the purpose of fixing applicants’ initial rates. The estimates of
expecse and comsumptior and revenue set forwh in the body of tkhe oa***on
are reasonabdle. p '

5. The rates sec forvh in Appeadix A are just and *easonaole.
After the effective date of this order any ‘other rates wzll be wnjust
and unreascnable. '

Conclugions of Law

1. A cerx:irica.te of public convenlence and necessity should
be granted.

2. The rates adopted herei.n are the first rates found Just
and reasonable for public utlility, water service in this service
area. They, thus, are the utility's initial, rather than increased,
rates.

3. The fire-flow requirements of Paragmph VII, General Order
No. 103, do not apply to mains in place prior to May ‘&, 1975 (Decision '
No. 8433% in Case No. 9263).




A. 58147 JEXK/ddm ALT.

IT IS EEREBY ORD*?~D that:
1. A certificate of public convenlence and necessity to
operate 2 pudblic uvtility water company is he-éby granted to applicants.
2. Applicants shall f1le and adopt 2 tarirls which complies
with the requirements of General Order No. 96-A. .

3. All such filings shall be completed not later than ninety
days alter the effective dac e of ,his dec-sio“. Such~rates and ' rules




A.581L7 - ks/3n

shall govern service rencdered on and after the date upon which- the "
tariff sheets become effective. All such filings shall be in
accordance with Ceneral Order No. 96-A.

' The effective date of this order shall be .h:.*ty days

ver the date hereof.
Dated FEB 13 1980 , a% San Francrco, Cal*.om..a.

C
a(p ﬁsmdeﬂ.ﬁ




APTENDIX A
Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Mira Monte Estates, a subdivision approximately Zive miles west of the ‘Ca’.ty‘
of Red Bluff, Tehama Countye. :

RAIES |
: Per Meter
Service Charge: Per Month |

For 5/8 x 3,“-mh meter .----0...-..........q.'....-u--;oo.$ 6-65‘ ‘
For 3/4~4inch MeLer ceccccccrcccnsasnanssossnnssosee 730
For l=inch MELEr ssvceccconscssssccssssascnncsaasn -10.00.
For l-liz-imh MELET wsssccsccssssssscssrsssnansansen 13.30
For Z‘inch meter N N Y Y P R AP AL L T R S T L 2 18'.00

Quantity Chaxge:
All water, per 100 cu.ft. .-n-----...-t-..-.---ooo.o----..o-‘ $ 0.55

The Service Charge 1s applicable to all metered
service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to
which is added the charge computed at the

Quantity Rate, for water used during the billing
period.

Flat Rate Service:

All flat rate mce' per MONTR cecerrccsssncsncevosnsns 3'18000




